

No. 35901-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

07 JUN 25 AM 9:10  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY  
CLERK

6/21/07

JOEL HAVLINA,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE;  
and PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondents

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE FEARING, WSBA # 12970  
**LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS &  
FEARING, P.S.**  
2415 West Falls Avenue  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
(509) 736-1330  
Attorneys for Appellant Joel Havlina

PATRICIA A. THOMPSON #8035  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney General of Washington  
Labor & Personnel Division  
1116 West Riverside Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201-1194  
Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. This court should entertain the merits of Joel Havlina's appeal on the merits. ....	1
B. The court need not defer to the Personnel Appeals Board, when determining if the state of Washington reasonably accommodated Joel Havlina .....	4
II. CONCLUSION .....	5
III. APPENDIX .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.,</b> 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979).....	3
<b>Delagrave v. Employment Security Department of State of Washington,</b> 127 Wn.App. 596, 607, 8, 111 P.3d 879 (2005)..	3
<b>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers,</b> 97 Wn.2d 317, 330, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	5
<b>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center,</b> 100 Wn.App. 609, 613, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	2, 3
<b>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Personnel Bd.,</b> 107 Wn.2d 427, 431, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	2
<b>State v. Clark,</b> 53 Wn.App. 120, 123, 765 P.2d 916 (1988).....	4
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
WAC 356-35-010(1).....	6
WAC 356-35-010.....	6
RCW 41.64.130(1).....	4
 <u>Rules:</u>	
RAP 10.3(h).....	1, 4
RAP 1.2(a).....	2, 3, 4
RAP 18.8(b).....	2
RAP 10.3(g).....	3, 4
RAP 10.3.....	4
